# FIS FREESTYLE WORLD CUP 2010



# SIERRA NEVADA, GRANADA, SPAIN



# REAL FEDERACION ESPAÑOLA DEPORTES DE INVIERNO



The Spanish Royal Winter Sports Association and the Sierra Nevada Organizing Committee are pleased to invite all of the national associations to attend the FIS Freestyle World Cup to be held on March 18<sup>th</sup> & 20<sup>th</sup>, 2010. After the 2006 and 2008 events, the Freestyle World Cup comes back to Sierra Nevada with two disciplines, Skicross and, for the first time, Moguls too. The Organizing Committee will host the event in accordance with the International Ski Competition rules of the FIS.

ORGANIZING COMMITTEE Cetursa Sierra Nevada, S.A. Plaza de Andalucía 4 Sierra Nevada

18196, Granada, Spain

Phone: +34 663 835 551 Fax: +34 902 627 100 eventos@fadi.es

http://eventos.sierranevadaski.com/

#### **DATES**

- Thursday, March 18<sup>th</sup>, 2010.- Moguls.
- Saturday, March 20<sup>th</sup>, 2010.- Ski-cross.

#### **ENTRIES**

Entries will be accepted from National Ski Associations in accordance with the FIS quotas and rules for the FIS Freestyle World Cup and must be submitted to the Organizing Committee, preferably by e-mail. The entry form can be downloaded at <a href="http://eventos.sierranevadaski.com/">http://eventos.sierranevadaski.com/</a>

# Monday, 15<sup>th</sup> February 2010:

Announcement of team size (including competitors and officials). Friday, 12<sup>th</sup> March 2010:

Definitive registration (competitors and official names & gender).

## **REGISTRATION**

Team's registration will take place at the High Performance Training Center, <a href="http://www.csd.gob.es/csd/instalaciones/4CenAltRend/1CenAltRen/04card/02cardgranada?set">http://www.csd.gob.es/csd/instalaciones/4CenAltRend/1CenAltRen/04card/02cardgranada?set</a> language=en&cl=en, located at the upper part of the village.

#### **ACCOMMODATION**

Accommodations for Moguls and Skicross athletes and officials are provided at the High Performance Training Center Residence and some condominiums within Sierra Nevada village. Condominiums will have a fully equipped kitchen.

The venue will collect 29.50€ per person, per day, half-board accommodation in the Training Center Residence and 9.75€ per person, per day at the condominiums with no meal plan. Charges apply to all persons listed on the Team Entry Form as of Friday, March 12<sup>th</sup> 2010. Teams will be charged for all non-attendees listed on the Team Entry Form. Payment must be made in advance to the Reservation Center.

Accommodations will be provided beginning the night of Monday, 15<sup>th</sup> March 2010, for Moguls teams and Tuesday, 16<sup>th</sup> March 2010, for Skicross teams, departing the morning of Sunday, 21<sup>st</sup> March 2010. At the time of check-in, a credit card will be required to cover all incidentals. Each team will be held responsible for any damage incurred during their stay. To help us better prepare for your visit, please provide us with your flight arrival and departure information as soon as possible.

# **TRANSPORTATION**

Teams will be responsible for their own transportation to and from Sierra Nevada Resort. However, the Organizing Committee can arrange transfers from and to the airports of Granada and Malaga. The OC will provide free transportation inside the Sierra Nevada Village.

# LIFT AND PARKING TICKETS

Free for competitors, coaches and team captains included in the entry form from March 15<sup>th</sup>, Monday until March 21<sup>st</sup>, Sunday. There will be training possibilities for Skicross and Moguls throughout this period depending on the snow conditions and preparation.

#### **TEAM CAPTAINS MEETING**

The team Captains meeting will be held at the High Performance Training Center Residence, where most of the teams will be accommodated.

## **BIBS**

All competitors must wear their bibs during all official trainings, competitions and award winning ceremonies. Each team leader will be asked for a 20€ deposit per bib upon registration. The total amount will be refunded by the end of the competitions when bibs are returned.

#### AWARDS CEREMONIES AND PRIZE MONEY

Awards ceremonies will be held at the Plaza de Andalucía square, within the Sierra Nevada village. Prize money will be given at the Organizing Committee office, which is located in the same square.

## DOPING CONTROL

Doping control testing may be conducted in accordance with the rules and registrations set forth by FIS.

## **INSURANCE/LIABILITY**

All athletes, officials and other members of the national ski associations who attend and participate in the competitions shall do so at their own risk. The Sierra Nevada Organizing Committee and the Spanish Royal Winter Sports Association shall not be responsible for any losses or injuries incurred or suffered by any athlete, official or other person in conjunction with the organization or standing of the event. Every competitor must have their own medical insurance. The Sierra Nevada Organizing Committee and the Spanish Royal Winter Sports Association decline any responsibility for accidents, damaged equipment and second and third party claims during the competitions. All athletes must have previously signed the "FIS Athletes Declaration" form in order to be registered.

#### INFORMATION

In case of any problems or inquiries please contact the Organizing Committee by e-mail or phone, or check the internet: <a href="http://eventos.sierranevadaski.com/">http://eventos.sierranevadaski.com/</a>

#### RACING PROGRAMME

Monday, 15<sup>th</sup> March 2010. – Arrival of Moguls teams.

Tuesday, 16<sup>th</sup> March 2010.- Arrival of Skicross teams.

Thursday, 18th March 2010.- Moguls World Cup.

Saturday 20<sup>th</sup> March 2010.- Skicross World Cup.

Sunday 21st March 2010.- Departure day.